# OP \$120.00 74874

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
International Business Machines Corporation	08/13/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nuance Communications, Inc.
Street Address:	1 Wayside Road
City:	Burlington
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7487461
Patent Number:	7706616
Application Number:	11256713

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)359-3744

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: Patent - SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	71007-8000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sandy Reisman

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2011-01-10-Assignment-IBMtoNuance-71007-8000#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025608 FRAME: 0301

501401220

source=2011-01-10-Assignment-IBMtoNuance-71007-8000#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025608 FRAME: 0302

# Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L106053 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59pm United States Eastern Time on August 13, 2010 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Nuance Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Burlington, MA, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A and the United States patent applications identified in Exhibit B, attached hereto, (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing on and after the Effective Time & Date and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties by ASSIGNOR prior to said Effective Time & Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, the rights and licenses set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature: Junth 8 King Date: 8/13/10
Kenneth King
VP, Patents, Software &
Services IP Licensing /
State of ) Pere York  (S.S. Westchester  County of ) Westchester
Before me this 13 day of 1,201 personally appeared to me the king, to me known to be the person who is described in
to me known to be the person who is described in
and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she signed
the same of his/her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.
Notary Public
10/10
Notary Public, State of New York Registration Number 01GO6101041 Qualified in Westchester County and Certified in New York County Commission Expires November 3, 20//

PATENT REEL: 025608 FRAME: 0303 **EXHIBIT A** 

**PATENTS** 

**US Patent Number** 

7,487,461 7,706,616

END OF EXHIBIT A

**EXHIBIT B** 

**PATENT APPLICATION** 

U.S Patent Application Serial No.:11/256,713

END OF EXHIBIT B

PATENT REEL: 025608 FRAME: 0304

RECORDED: 01/10/2011